ADDRESSES: This meeting will be held virtually. Anyone planning to attend the meeting must contact Gianna Marrone at BEA (301) 278–9282 or

gianna.marrone@bea.gov. contact Gianna Marrone at BEA (301) 278–9282 or gianna.marrone@bea.gov. The call-in number, access code, and presentation link will be posted 24 hours prior to the meeting on https://www.bea.gov/about/ bea-advisory-committee.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Gianna Marrone, Program Analyst, U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Suitland, MD 20746; phone (301) 278–9282.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Committee was established September 2, 1999. The Committee advises the Director of BEA on matters related to the development and improvement of BEA's national, regional, industry, and international economic accounts, with a focus on new and rapidly growing areas of the U.S. economy. The committee provides recommendations from the perspectives of the economics profession, business, and government.

This meeting is open to the public. The meeting is accessible to people with disabilities. Requests for foreign language interpretation or other auxiliary aids should be directed to Gianna Marrone at (301) 278–9282 or gianna.marrone@bea.gov by May 6, 2022.

Persons with extensive questions or statements must submit them in writing by May 6, 2022, to Gianna Marrone, gianna.marrone@bea.gov.

Dated: April 6, 2022.

Rvan Noonan,

Designated Federal Officer, Bureau of Economic Analysis.

[FR Doc. 2022–07988 Filed 4–13–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-06-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Bureau of Economic Analysis

Federal Economic Statistics Advisory Committee Meeting

AGENCY: Bureau of Economic Analysis, Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA) is giving notice of a meeting of the Federal Economic Statistics Advisory Committee (FESAC). The Committee advises the Under Secretary for Economic Affairs, the Directors of the Bureau of Economic Analysis and the Census Bureau, and the Commissioner of the U.S. Department of Labor's Bureau of Labor

Statistics (BLS) on statistical methodology and other technical matters related to the collection, tabulation, and analysis of federal economic statistics. An agenda will be accessible prior to the meeting at https://apps.bea.gov/fesac/.

DATES: June 10, 2022. The meeting begins at 9 a.m. and adjourns at 2:10 p.m. (ET).

ADDRESSES: This meeting will be held virtually. Anyone planning to attend the meeting may contact Gianna Marrone at BEA (301) 278–9282 or gianna.marrone@bea.gov by June 3, 2022. The call-in number, access code, and presentation link will be posted 24 hours prior to the meeting on https://apps.bea.gov/fesac/.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Gianna Marrone, Program Analyst, U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, 4600 Silver Hill Road (BE–64), Suitland, MD 20746; phone (301) 278–9282; email gianna.marrone@bea.gov.

supplementary information: FESAC members are appointed by the Secretary of Commerce. The Committee advises the Under Secretary for Economic Affairs, BEA and Census Bureau Directors, and the Commissioner of the Department of Labor's BLS on statistical methodology and other technical matters related to the collection, tabulation, and analysis of federal economic statistics. The Committee is established in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (5 U.S.C. App. 2).

This meeting is open to the public. The meeting is accessible to people with disabilities. Requests for foreign language interpretation or other auxiliary aids should be directed to Gianna Marrone at gianna.marrone@bea.gov by June 3, 2022.

Persons with extensive questions or statements must submit them in writing by June 3, 2022, to Gianna Marrone, gianna.marrone@bea.gov.

Dated: April 4, 2022.

Sabrina Montes,

Designated Federal Officer, Bureau of Economic Analysis.

[FR Doc. 2022–07989 Filed 4–13–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board [B-82-2021]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 75— Phoenix, Arizona Authorization of Production Activity; LCY Electronic Materials Inc. (Specialty Chemicals for Microchip Production), Casa Grande, Arizona

On December 10, 2021, LCY Electronic Materials Inc., submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board for its facility within FTZ 75, in Casa Grande, Arizona.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (86 FR 72576, December 22, 2021). On April 11, 2022, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: April 11, 2022.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022-08000 Filed 4-13-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration [A-357-823]

Raw Honey From Argentina: Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Final Affirmative Determination of Critical Circumstances

AGENCY: Enforcement and Compliance, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce (Commerce) determines that imports of raw honey from Argentina are being, or are likely to be, sold in the United States at less than fair value (LTFV) for the period of investigation, April 1, 2020, through March 31, 2021.

DATES: Applicable April 14, 2022. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas Martin or Eva Kim, AD/CVD Operations, Office IV, Enforcement and Compliance, International Trade Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482–3936 or (202) 482–8283, respectively.